Practical Aspects Related to
Meteorological Data Encode in FM94
BUFR
Sérgio Henrique S. Ferreira
Waldenio Gambi de Almeida
Codification process
The codification process is complex. Here we just present the basic idea
1) Each variable in section 4 may have different sizes.

Section 5 Indicate section – Contains the group “7777” that indicates the end of  the BUFR message
BUFR is a TABLE-DRIVEN CODE FORM (TDCF), structured in 6 sections
Codification process
The codification process is complex. Here we just present the basic idea
1) Each variable in section 4 may have different sizes.
2)The size (in bits) and other necessary parameters to encode all possible variable  are
defined in the BUFR table B..
3)For each descriptor in section 3,  a search must be  performed in BUFR table B to
obtain the corresponding value of size, scale factor and reference value
4) The value of each variable is written  in section4  (not in bytes, but  in bits). If a variable
does not  fill a specific byte completely, the remaining bits of this byte will be used to
encode the next variable.  (see figure)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4
Variable A (9bits) Variable b (11 bits)
BUFR Encode/decode software
There are some encode/decode software available...
BUFR SOFTWARE APPLICABILITY (OS) AVAILABILITY
ECMWF(DECODING/ ENCODING)
UNIX, LINUX, Windows with
GIGWIN emulator
INTERNET, FREE DOWNLOAD,
DOCUMENTATION ON LINE
NCEP, USA(DECODING/ ENCODING) UNIX, LINUX
INTERNET, FREE DOWNLOAD,
DOCUMENTATION ON LINE
DWD(DECODING/ ENCODING) UNIX, WINDOWS
AT REQUEST, AT COST
(FROM 100 $ TO 2500$)
BUFR-World (DWD)
(DECODING/ ENCODING/ GUI)
WINDOWS,
UNIX, LINUX,
SOLARIS, …
AT REQUEST, AT COST
UKMO(DECODING/ ENCODING) UNIX AT REQUEST FREE
BRAZIL (INPE) WINDOWS/UNIX
FREE DOWNLOAD "MBUFRTOOLS" under
"decoding/encoding" at
ibuicao.jsp
Source:  http://www.wmo.int/pages/prog/www/WMOCodes/MigrationInfoDocum.html
Decoded BUFR EXAMPLE  (ASCAT)
• :BUFR: # EDITION = 4
• 0 # MBUFR Error code
• :SEC1:
• 0 # BUFR MASTER TABLE
• 254 # ORIGINATING CENTER: EUMETSAT Operation Centre
• 0 # ORIGINATING SUBCENTER
• 0 # UPDATE SEQUENCE NUMBER
• 12 # DATA CATEGORY
• 255 # DATA SUBCATEGORY
• 190 # LOCAL DATA SUBCATEGORY
• 13 # BUFR MASTER TABLE VERSION NUMBER
• 0 # LOCAL TABLE VERSION NUMBER
• 2010 # YEAR
• 4 # MONTH
• 14 # DAY
• 10 # HOUR
• 0 # MINUTE
• :SEC3:
• 1890 # Num.subsets
• 1 # Num.descriptors
• 1 # Flag for Compressed data (1=compressed 0=uncompressed)
• 312061
• :SEC4:
• 202 # N. VARIABLES !!!
• :SUBSET 00001:
• 254.00000 #    1) 001033-IDENTIFICATION OF ORIGINATING/GENERATING CENTRE
• 0.00000 #    2) 001034-IDENTIFICATION OF ORIGINATING/GENERATING SUB-CENTR
• 200.00000 #    3) 025060-SOFTWARE IDENTIFICATION (SEE NOTE 2)
• 4.00000 #    4) 001007-SATELLITE IDENTIFIER
• 190.00000 #    5) 002019-SATELLITE INSTRUMENTS
• 196.00000 #    6) 001012-DIRECTION OF MOTION OF MOVING OBSERVING PLATFORM**